correspond to on-balance-sheet or anticipated underlying transactions
(for example, issue of senior bonds, procurement of diesel fuel and elec­
tricity). The aim is to achieve qualification as an effective hedge in accor­
dance with IFRS 9.

I N T E R E S T  R AT E  R I S K S
The interest rate risks are attributable to borrowings at variable interest
rates.

Pursuant to IFRS 7, the effects of hypothetical changes in market in­
terest rates on profits and equity are examined by means of a sensitivity
analysis. In this respect, the following financial instruments are considered:

	◊ Derivatives designated in cash flow hedges (interest hedges and
cross-currency hedges) have an impact on the hedge reserve in share­
holders’ equity and are therefore taken into consideration in the sen­
sitivity calculations relating to shareholders’ equity.

	◊ In the sensitivity calculations for the net interest income, financial
instruments with variable interest rates are included (bank deposits,
short-term borrowings/investments, cross-currency swaps, loans).

If the level of market interest rates for the exposure had been 100 basis
points higher (lower) as of the balance sheet date, the comprehensive in­
come would have been affected as follows:

�€ million

2024 2023

Changes in market level of interest rates

+ 100 BP 1) – 100 BP 1) + 100 BP 1) – 100 BP 1)

Impact on comprehensive income – 33 + 32 – 20 + 22
	 thereof net profit/loss for the year – 10 + 10 + 14 – 14
	 thereof other income – 23 + 22 – 34 + 36
1)	 Basis points.

F O R E I G N  C U R R E N C Y  R I S K S
The foreign currency risks are attributable to financing measures and op­
erating activities.

The foreign currency bonds and loans issued as part of Group financing
are converted into euro liabilities and receivables using cross-currency swaps
to avoid interest rate and exchange rate risks. In individual cases, the con­
version of bonds may be waived if the bond can be serviced from incoming
payments in foreign currency.

Subsidiaries hedge all material foreign currency positions in their func­